(CSA) contracts with market counterparties to manage the exposure. Starling only has
GBP interest rate swaps and they are all against the Sterling Overnight Index Average
(SONIA). These swaps are in hedge accounting relationships. The swaps executed are
all now centrally cleared after Starling became an indirect member of the LCH, with the
counterparty risk now being to the LCH.

Monitoring

ALCO monitors interest rate risk on a monthly basis and reporting is carried out to the
Board monthly, with quarterly analysis to the BRC. In addition to the risk appetite metrics,
ALCO also monitors the impact of other parallel and non-parallel interest rate shocks in line
with the PRA Rulebook, the impact of a basis risk stress on NII and the impact of other rate
stresses on NII.

Stress Testing

Stress testing is carried out on a monthly basis. The Group’s exposure to 100bps and
200bps parallel change in rates along with non-parallel rate shocks is carried out for EVE.
Stress testing is also carried out to monitor the impact on NII. Additional stress tests based
on different rate moves, and curves steepening and flattening are also carried out.

NII Sensitivity (Audited)

31 March
2023

£’000

31 March
2022

£’000

+100bps Parallel Shift +92,900 +68,000

-100bps Parallel Shift -108,000 -80,700

Change in the Year

The increase in the Group’s NII sensitivity is driven primarily from the organic growth in
customer balances and subsequent increase in cash with BoE.

Further information on market risk is provided in the financial statements in note 31, set on
pages 192 to 197.

Principal Risks and Risk Mitigation – Market Risk continued

100Other InformationFinancial StatementsStrategic Report Risk Report

Starling Bank Limited Annual Report 2023

Governance

Principal Risks and Risk Mitigation continued

Capital Adequacy Risk

Risk Assessment

Capital adequacy risk is the risk that the Group has insufficient available capital resources
to withstand an extreme but plausible loss, protect its depositors and other creditors from
loss, and support the sustainable organic growth of the business. The risk arises from
unexpected losses impacting profitability, an increase in the riskiness of lending, and/or

[…]

from Other Assets to Loans and Advances to Customers. Accrued Interest on Customer
Deposits of £117k has also been reclassified from Other Assets.

Accrued Interest on TFSME funding of £2,441k has been reclassified from Other Liabilities
to Deposits from Banks.

Guarantee amounts of £45,553k due from the Government in relation to Government-
backed lending schemes has been reclassified from Other Assets to Loans and Advances
to Customers.

Separately to the above, in the Company Statement of Comprehensive Income,
Impairment of Subsidiaries and Intercompany Balances has been represented as a
separate line on the Income Statement. In the previous year these costs were included
within Other (Expense) / Income.

200Strategic Report

Starling Bank Limited Annual Report 2023

Governance Risk Report Financial Statements Other Information

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2023
36.  Prior Year Restatements continued

The following table summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated and Company’s Financial Statements:

As at 31 March 2022

Group Company

As Reported
£’000

Reclassified
£’000

As Restated
£’000

As Reported
£’000

Reclassified
£’000

As Restated
£’000

Assets

Loans and Advances to Banks 6,105,459 1,822 6,107,281 6,101,348 1,822 6,103,170
Debt Securities 2,306,886 – 2,306,886 2,306,886 – 2,306,886
Loans and Advances to Customers 3,173,983 60,690 3,234,673 3,173,983 60,690 3,234,673
Derivative Assets 98,056 – 98,056 98,056 – 98,056
Deferred Tax Asset 21,985 – 21,985 21,446 – 21,446
Other Assets 129,030 (62,395) 66,635 120,012 (62,395) 57,617
Property, Plant and Equipment and Right of Use Assets 5,904 – 5,904 5,320 – 5,320
Intangible Assets 28,211 – 28,211 2 – 2
Goodwill 35,890 – 35,890 – – –
Investment in Subsidiaries and Intercompany Account – – – 90,598 – 90,598
Total Assets 11,905,404 117 11,905,521 11,917,651 117 11,917,768

Liabilities

Customer Deposits 9,027,296 117 9,027,413 9,027,610 117 9,027,727
Deposits from Banks 2,281,380 2,441 2,283,821 2,281,380 2,441 2,283,821
Derivative Liabilities 330 – 330 330 – 330
Provisions for Liabilities and Charges 1,242 – 1,242 1,242 – 1,242
Other Liabilities and Accruals 141,055 (2,441) 138,614 138,383 (2,441) 135,942
Deferred Income 23,059 – 23,059 14,399 – 14,399
Current Tax Liability 618 – 618 685 – 685
Total Liabilities 11,474,980 117 11,475,097 11,464,029 117 11,464,146

Equity

Share Capital 11 – 11 11 – 11
Share Premium 478,333 – 478,333 478,333 – 478,333
Other Reserves 22,525 – 22,525 22,438 – 22,438
Accumulated Losses (70,445) – (70,445) (47,160) – (47,160)
Total Equity 430,424 – 430,424 453,622 – 453,622
Total Liabilities and Equity 11,905,404 117 11,905,521 11,917,651 117 11,917,768

In addition, Cash and Cash Equivalents has been restated due to a change in accounting policy. Additional detail is included in note 29.

37.  Events After Reporting Year

The are no material events that have taken place between 31 March 2023 and the date of approval of these accounts that require disclosure or adjustment to the financial statements.

201Other InformationFinancial StatementsStrategic Report

Starling Bank Limited Annual Report 2023

Governance Risk Report 201Other InformationFinancial StatementsStrategic Report Governance Risk Report

Starling Bank Limited Annual Report 2023